
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

29 JANUARY 2019 
10.00AM 

 
 

RICARDO CENTENARY INNOVATION CENTRE, SHOREHAM-BY-
SEA, WEST SUSSEX, BN43 5FG 

 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 29 January 2019 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Ricardo Centenary 
Innovation Centre, 
Shoreham-by-Sea, West 
Sussex, BN43 5FG 

 Members: Councillors: Wall (Chair), 
Humphreys, Janio, Lamb, 
Parkin, Smith and Yates 

 Business Partners:  

Alison Addy, Steve Allen, 
Trevor Beattie, Prof. Debra 
Humphris, Nick Juba, Dean 
Orgill, Andrew Swayne, Prof. 
Adam Tickell and Peter 
Webb 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Seating                                                                                    

Greater Brighton Economic Board 

 

Councillor 
Janio 
BHCC 

 

Councillor 
Yates 
BHCC 

 
 

Geoff Raw 
CE- BHCC 

 
 

Councillor 
Humphreys 

WBC 
 
 

Alex Bailey 
CE- ADC/WBC 

 
 

Councillor 
Parkin 

ADC 
 

Councillor 
Smith 

LDC 
 

Robert Cottrill 
CE- LDC 

 

Peter Lamb 
CBC 

 
 

Natalie 
Brahma-Pearl 

CE- CBC 
 

 

Andrew 
Swayne 

Chairman- A&W 
Business 

Partnership 
 
 

Dean Orgill 
B&H Business 

Partnership 
 
 

Steve Allen 
C2C LEP 

 
 

Peter Webb 
CWS Partnership 

 
 

Prof. 
Humphris 

Vice-Chancellor 
UoBtn 

 
 

Prof. Tickell 
Vice-Chancellor 

UoSx 
 
 

Nick Juba 
FE Rep 

 
 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 
 

Alison Addy 
Gatwick Airport 

 

Kathryn 
Hall 

CE- MSDC 
 

Councillor 
Wall  
MSDC 

 
 

Secretary  
 
 

Lawyer 
 
 

 
Nick Hibberd 

BHCC 
 
 
 

Max Woodford 
BHCC 

 
 

Andy Hill 
GBEB 

 
 

Martin Randall 
WBC/ADC 

 
 

Mark Healy 
MSDC 

 
 

Peter Sharp 
LDC 

 
 

Nigel 
Stewardson 

BEIS 
 
 

Clem Smith 
CBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phil Jones 
 
 

Jonathan 
Sharrock 

 
 

Caroline Wood 
 
 

Prof. Sue 
Baxter 

 

 
 
 
 

Alan Higgins 
ADC/WBC 

 
Andy Willens 

ADC/WBC 
 
 

Clare 
Mulholland 

GBEB 

 

           
          Press 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

18 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January 2019  
 

20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

21 GREATER BRIGHTON FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 15 - 32 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

22 GREATER BRIGHTON INFRASTRUCTURE PANEL UPDATE 33 - 38 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 

23 GATWICK MASTERPLAN UPDATE  

 Presentation  
 

24 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 39 - 70 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  
 
 
 
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 21 January 2019 
 

 
 

 

 





 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 16 OCTOBER 2018 

 
GORDON ROOM, WORTHING TOWN HALL, CHAPEL ROAD, WORTHING BN11 1HA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Wall (Chair), Jenkins, Nicholson, P Smith, G Theobald and Yates 
 
Business Partners: Steve Allen, Prof. Humphris, Nick Juba, Lisa Lewis, Andrew Swayne, 
Peter Webb 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

9 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
9a Declarations of substitutes 
 
9.1 Councillor Theobald was present as substitute for Councillor Janio. 

 
9.2 Councillor Peter Smith was present as substitute for Councillor Lamb. 

 
9.3 Councillor Nicholson was present as substitute for Councillor Andy Smith. 

 
9.4 Councillor Jenkins was present as substitute for Councillor Humphreys.  

 
9.5 Gavin Stewart was present substitute for Dean Orgill. 

 
9.6 Lisa Lewis was present as substitute for Alison Addy.  
 
9b Declarations of interests 
 
9.7  There were none. 
 
9c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
9.8 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
9.9     RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

9



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 16 OCTOBER 
2018 

 
10.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2018 be 

approved and signed as the correct record.  
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair provided the following Communications: 

 
“On behalf of The Board I would like to welcome Cllr Gillian Brown, leader of Arun 
District Council, and Chief Executive Nigel Lynn as observers today. 
 
Some of you may be aware that Professor Michael Davies has recently stepped down 
from his role as Pro-Vice-Chancellor at the University of Sussex, and therefore as the 
University of Sussex representative on this Board.  I’m sure all Board members will want 
to join me in thanking Michael for his support and contribution since the Board’s 
inception in 2014.   
 
Last month Cllr Andy Smith and I attended a successful tour of the Newhaven 
Enterprise Zone and were given an update by Programme Director Corrine Day a year 
after ‘go live’. 
During the visit, we saw progress on some of the £30 million that has already been 
invested in the area - with critical flood defence
[...]
 
 

2) That the Board approves the next step, which is for Officers to arrange a facilitated 
session for Board Members, to discuss the paper in more detail. 
 

3) That the Board agrees that following that session, Greater Brighton Officers work to 
prepare the Five Year Strategic Plan to be presented to the Board on 29 January 2019. 

 
13 GATWICK 360: GREATER BRIGHTON LEADING DELIVERY OF THE SEP 
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme 

Board that provided a Board with a summary of the priorities contained within the Coast 
to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (C2C LEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and 
how they aligned with the Greater Brighton priorities and work plan.  
 

11



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 16 OCTOBER 
2018 

13.2 The report was supplemented by a presentation from Jonathan Sharrock on the vision 
and eight priorities of the C2C LEP and the preparation for negotiation on the Local 
Industrial Strategy.  
 

13.3 Andrew Swayne welcomed the useful insight the report and presentation provided and 
asked how matters relating to Highways England were intended to be progressed. 
 

13.4 Jonathan Sharrock replied that the matter would be progressed through Transport for 
the South East (TfSE) on which the C2C LEP had two representatives. 
 

13.5 Councillor Theobald stated that the issue of transport mobility was a priority for the 
region, particularly a potential second Brighton Mainline and stated his concern this was 
not adequately being progressed. 
 

13.6 Jonathan Sharrock agreed with the comments made and better transport mobility and 
infrastructure was one of the eight key priorities. Jonathan Sharrock highlighted the 
proposed major improvement of transport links in the Gatwick and Croydon corridor, the 
high level of engagement with the Greater London Authority and the support of the 
Mayor of London.  
 

13.7 Prof. Humphris stated that the University of Brighton could of
[...]
d short-sighted as the entire region would be 
affected.  
 

15.4 Rupert Walker clarified that the consultation was still at a draft stage with a prominent 
focus of those properties most likely to affected and any suggestions for other areas 
could be incorporated.  

 

13



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 16 OCTOBER 
2018 

16 ONE PUBLIC ESTATE UPDATE 
 
16.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided an update on the Greater Brighton One Public Estate Programme. 
 

16.2 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board note the progress made by the Programme, as outlined in Sections 4 
and 5. 
 

2) That the Board endorse the development of a bid to the Phase 7 funding call, as 
detailed in Section 6, and devolve sign-off of this bid to the Chair of the Greater Brighton 
Strategic Property Board. 

 
17 INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
17.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme since 
the previous meeting of 17 July 2018. 
 

17.2 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.55am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

14



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 
 

Agenda Item 21 

 

 

Subject: Greater Brighton Five Year Strategic Priorities 

Date of Meeting: 29 January 2019 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293020 

 Email: Nick.Hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) was established in 2014 as 

part of the Greater Brighton City Region Deal with Government.  The principal 
role of the Board has been to co-ordinate development and investment activity 
across the City Region. 
 

1.2 To that end the Board has been successful, as it has helped to secure over 
£160m in Local Growth Funds (LGF) through several funding rounds.  This 
funding is supporting projects across the City Region ranging from flood 
defences in Shoreham and Newhaven, new buildings at the University of 
Brighton and Greater Brighton Metropolitan College, and transport infrastructure 
improvements in Burgess Hill and Worthing. 

 
1.3 However, there is a growing sense from Board members that for Greater 

Brighton to reach its full potential there is a need for the Board to take a step 
forward, both in terms of aspiration and the level of associated activity.  It was 
decided at the Board meeting on 16 July 2018 that the Board should develop a 
Five Year Strategic Plan, which would set out what the vision is for Greater 
Brighton over the next five years and establish a clear list of objectives and 
priorities for 2019-2023. 
 

1.4 The future direction of the Board needed to be driven by the Board Members, so 
officers produced a questionnaire that was circulated to all members to elicit 
feedback.  This feedback formed the basis of a discussion paper that was 
presented at the Board Meeting on 16 October 2018.   
 

1.5 The main recommendation in the discussion paper was that a facilitated session 
be held in which Board Members could talk through the points raised in that 
paper in more detail, and work towards developing a set of strategic priorities.  
This meeting took place on 11 December 2018, and this paper represents a draft 
set of priorities and recommendations and proposed changes to governance 
based on the agreed conclusions from that meeting.  All Board Members have 
had the opportunity to comment on a previous version of the Strategic Priorities 
Paper.  This feedback has been important to ensure the document reflects all 
Member views and has been incorporated into the final version attached in 
Appendix. 

15

mailto:Nick.Hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board agrees the recommendations made on page 11 of the Five Year 

Strategic Priorities paper, which can also be seen in 3.4 below. 
 

2.2 That the Board agrees to review a more detailed action plan outlining how these 
priorities will be delivered at the next Board meeting.   
 

2.3 That the Board agrees the resourcing requirements be further developed and 
brought forward as part of the annual budget report to the next meeting of the 
Board. 
 

2.4 That the Board agrees to review progress against agreed priorities at least 
annually, and review new governance structures put in place. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Board has been successful since its inception but at a regional and national 

level the economic and political context has changed since 2014.  A new 
Government Industrial Strategy, a new Strategic Economic Plan from Coast-to-
Capital and the upcoming UK departure from the European Union, are all 
significant developments that will have an impact on the Greater Brighton 
Region. 
 

3.2 These changes, coupled with the consensus from Board members that the Board 
should be more ambitious, more strategic and more proactive, mean that now is 
a good time to reflect on the last four years and look ahead to the future.  
 

3.3 The Greater Brighton Strategic Priorities paper sets out the Board’s aspiration 
over the next five years, a clear set of priorities on which to focus and establishes 
the required governance arrangements to achieve this. 
 
Three main areas are covered as part of the Strategic Priorities; 
 

1. Aspirational & Strategic 
 

What is the vision of the Board and what are going to be the key objectives 
and priorities over the next five years? 

 
2. Operational & Governance 

 
How does the Board need to be organised to achieve the agreed vision and 
priorities? 

 
3. Resourcing & Delivery 

 
What resources need to be in place or available to deliver the agreed vision 
[...]
 Southern Water, and supported by vice chairs James Humphrys, Regional 
Director Environment Agency, and Geoff Raw, CEO Brighton & Hove City 
Council. 
 

1.6 The Panel must also ensure that the Plans fulfil the requirements of the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board as referred to in the Operational Arrangements, and to 
report back progress to the Board. This paper and update meets this obligation. 
 

1.7 In the course of its discussions/considerations, the Panel has increasingly 
focused on the concept of delivering 'resilience in the round'. This involves taking 
a more comprehensive, holistic and integrated approach across multiple aspects, 
rather than concentrating on resilience in the context of a particular sector or 
sectors.  
 

1.8 After looking at number of different approaches being used worldwide, the panel 
has concentrated on 100 Resilient Cities (100RC) - a well-established and 
respected framework approach to resilience. 100RC helps cities around the 
world become more resilient to a variety of social, economic and physical 
challenges, both shocks and ongoing stresses, which are a growing part of the 
21st century. 100RC provides this assistance through: supporting the 
establishment of a Chief Resilience Officer (executive level) post in each of its 
member cities who will lead the resilience efforts; resources for developing a 
resilience strategy and implementation plan; access to private sector, public 
sector, academic, and NGO resilience expertise; and membership of a global 
network of peer cities with which to share best practices and challenges.  
 

1.9 The Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel is interested in the possibility of the 
region becoming a 100RC member and recommends further exploratory work. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board notes the update provided by the Chair of the Greater Brighton 

Infrastructure Panel. 
 

2.2 That the Board approves the next step, which is for Greater Brighton to further 
explore potentially becoming a 100RC member location, as outlined in point 1.8. 
 

2.3 That the Board requests a further update on recommendations for the Board 
from the Water and Energy plans once completed with the likely date being 
January 2020. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In April 2017 the Board approved the operational arrangements and budget for 

the 2017/18 municipal year.  As part of the work-plan for 2017/18 the Board 
agreed to financially support the delivery of Greater Brighton Energy and Water 
Plans, with funding of £10,000 allocated for this project.  The Energy and Water 
Plan would be linked to the Greater Brighton Investment Programme and Project 
Pipeline and Local Plans.  The Plans would need to be developed in partnership 

34



with the Brighton & Lewes Downs Biosphere Board, Southern and South East 
Water, UK Power Networks, as well as other local partner organisations. 
 

3.2 The original agreement was that the Energy and Water Plans would be one piece 
of work.  However, as part of a wider project, European Funding has been 
secured that will support the delivery of the Energy Plan, which has meant that 
the Energy Plan and Water Plans will be two discrete, but very much connected 
projects.  This revised approach was approved by the Board in April 2018, and 
funding for the Energy and Water Plans (previously agreed) was reconfirmed and 
allocated as £5,000 for each Plan. 
 

3.3 In April 2018, the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel was established. The 
Panel’s remit includes:  

 Increase infrastructure security and resilience; health and wellbeing; clean 
growth;  and the affordability of energy and water in the city region 

 Ensure the Energy and Water Plans fulfil the requirements of the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board, as referred to in the Board’s Operational 
Arrangements  

 Bring professional knowledge and insights pertinent to the development of 
the plans 

 Produce plans which are highly practical in applica
[...]
een consulted and will 
continue to be consulted and updated on progress as and when required. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 This update from the Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel informs Board 
Members as to the progress made on the Greater Brighton Water and Energy 
Plans.  Both works-streams are making good progress and are on schedule for 
completion at the end of 2019. 
 

5.2 As well as overseeing development of the Water and Energy Plans, the 
Infrastructure Panel has also been looking at delivering resilience in a wider 
sense. This involves taking a more comprehensive, holistic and integrated 
approach across multiple aspects, rather than concentrating on resilience in the 
context of a particular sector or sectors.  
 

5.3 The Infrastructure Panel seeks support from the Board by approving the next 
step, which is for Greater Brighton to further explore potentially becoming a 
100RC location.   

 
6. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial Implications: 
 

6.1  The work associated with preparing the final Water and Energy Plans will be met 
from the existing Greater Brighton work-streams budget for 2018/19. A sum of 
£10,000 has been identified to support these two areas of work.  

 
In addition, funding has also been secured through an Interreg  2 Seas funding  
bid called SOLARISE which includes a further €40,000 (approximately £35,000 ) 
for the development of the Energy Plan, to include specific work on solar, storage 

37



and smart grids in line with the bidding opportunity and relevance to the Greater 
Brighton city region. This is supplemented by a contribution of up to £14,000 from 
Brighton & Hove City Council’s International and Sustainability Team budget and 
together with the £5,000 from the Greater Brighton budget contribution provides a 
total budget of £54,000. 

 
The funding for the Water Plan has supplemented by a valuable contribution from 
Southern Water (£15,000).  

  
 Finance Officer Consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accou
[...]
n Five Year Strategic Plan APX. n 1

	22 Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel Update
	24 Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 29 JANUARY 2019 

 
RICARDO CENTENARY INNOVATION CENTRE, SHOREHAM-BY-SEA, WEST SUSSEX, 

BN43 5FG 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wall (Chair) Humphreys, Janio, Lamb, Parkin, Smith and Yates 
 
Business Partners:  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

18 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
18a Declarations of substitutes 
 
18.1 Jonathan Sharrock was present as substitute for Steve Allen.  

 
18.2 Gavin Stewart was present substitute for Dean Orgill. 

 
18.3 Lisa Lewis was present as substitute for Alison Addy.  
 
18b Declarations of interests 
 
18.4  There were none. 
 
18c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
18.5 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
18.6    RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded.  
 
19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
16.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2018 be 

approved and signed as the correct record.  
 
20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JANUARY 
2019 

20.1 The Chair provided the following communications:  
 
“On behalf of the Board I would like to welcome Professor Adam Tickell.  Adam is Vice 
Chancellor at the University of Sussex and replaces Michael Davies who stood down 
from the Board in the autumn.  We look forward to working with Adam, as the 
partnership moves into an exciting new phase. 
This is going to be Peter Webb’s last Board meeting as he will be stepping down as 
Coastal West Sussex representative after today.  On behalf of the Board I would like to 
thank Peter for his contribution and we wish him well in his future endeavours. 
I would like to thank everyone who attended the meeting on the 11 December for their 
time and input.  For those not able to attend the meeting, thanks for making time to visit 
Andy and Clare or for speaking with Chris Paddock.  The meeting and other discussions 
were crucial in us taking a big step forward in developing the Five Year Strategic 
Priorities for the Board, and the paper that we are going to discuss shortly would not 
have been possible without all of your contributions. 
I am pleased to announce that Mid-Sussex, Adur, Worthing, Crawley and the other West 
Sussex councils have successfully applied to take part in a new Government pilot 
scheme. This allows them to reinvest growth in Business Rates to support the local 
economy.  Under the pilot scheme, councils in West Sussex will be able to retain any 
increase in Business Rates locally, rather than passing it to Central Government.  The 
funding will be held in a joint pool and the aim is for Councils to invest the money in 
digital infrastructure to support the rollout of Full Fibre connectivity across West Sussex.  
It is forecast that the additional business rates retained for investment locally could be 
£19m in 2019/20. 
The Burgess Hill Growth Area achieved a significant milestone just before Christmas 
when the planning application for the whole of the Northern Arc was received. A further 
injection to the programme was also received from the LEP in the form of £10.9m to 
support improvements to sustainable transport and the public realm in Burgess Hill. 
In December BMG Research, in partnership with the Institute of Employment Studies, 
were awarded the contract to deliver the Greater Brighton Business Survey.  The survey 
represents the first time that the Board has engaged directly with the City Region 
business community and the aim is to survey 1,500 businesses of all sizes and across 
all sectors.  The outputs and conclusions from the survey will help inform our future 
thinking in terms of business support and inward investment.   
BMG Research will be undertaking the main survey in the early spring, but before that 
IES are undertaking desk research and stakeholder engagement to establish an 
evidence baseline and this will help to inform development of the main survey.  This 
work is underway now and IES will be presenting the findings at our next Board meeting 
on 26 March. 
The North Street Quarter development has received confirmation from the planning 
authority that the pre-commencement planning conditions for phase 1 of the scheme 
have been met. This is a big step forward in the scheme’s progress as work to prepare 
the ground for development can now begin.  The majority of the phase 1 demolition will 
take place once a developer has been appointed later in the year”.   

 
21 GREATER BRIGHTON FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
21.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented a draft set of priorities and recommendations and proposed changes to 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JANUARY 
2019 

governance arrangements based on consultation with, and feedback from, Board 
Members.  
 

21.2 Councillor Humphreys stated that whilst he supported the majority of the proposals and 
analysis of the report, he did not believe that the issue of transport was given sufficient 
priority as one of the biggest considerations of the Greater Brighton region. Furthermore, 
the Board had to be move aspirational and clear on its requests as a region.  
 

21.3 The Chair agreed that the Board needed to deploy a strong voice and express its 
ambition and he would ask officers to build this in to the Strategic Priorities. 
 

21.4 Councillor Lamb stated that transport was one of the biggest constraints for his local 
authority area adding that he welcomed the focus on social resilience as benefit to 
communities must be central to the work of the Board. Councillor Lamb explained that 
his residents were not willing to tolerate increases in air pollution, for example and 
political buy-in would be achieved by sharing the proceeds of growth.  
 

21.5 Trevor Beattie praised officers for the draft adding that the Board should move quickly 
on the delivery plan and that could be achieved by each member owning area of work 
and leading on that.  
 

21.6 Councillor Yates stated that the report was a good start adding that he was interested to 
hear the view of C2C and how the report fitted and enhanced their local industrial 
strategy.  
 

21.7 Jonathan Sharrock praised the report that he found to be excellent method of 
articulating the Board’s role. He added that there would be two key workstreams over 
the next few years: an analysis of data for local authority’s and the region and the 
development of projects and the report was strong on the latter point. Jonathan 
Sharrock highlighted that the key challenge to the Board was avoiding over-complication 
at sub-regional level.  
 

21.8 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board agrees the recommendations made on page 11 of the Five Year 
Strategic Priorities paper, which can also be seen in 3.4 below. 
 

2) That the Board agrees to review a more detailed action plan outlining how these 
priorities will be delivered at the next Board meeting.   
 

3) That the Board agrees the resourcing requirements be further developed and brought 
forward as part of the annual budget report to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

4) That the Board agrees to review progress against agreed priorities at least annually, and 
review new governance structures put in place. 

 
22 GREATER BRIGHTON INFRASTRUCTURE PANEL UPDATE 
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JANUARY 
2019 

22.1 The Board considered a report that provided an update on the work of the Greater 
Brighton Infrastructure Panel established in 2018 and sought approval for the Board to 
explore potentially becoming a 100RC member location.  
 

22.2 Councillor Janio noted that the area was highly stretched for water reserves and 
demand and asked when this was likely to end.  
 

22.3 Ian McAulay replied that the development of infrastructure was key and through 
collective action, a resolution could be found in five years’ time.  
 

22.4 Natalie Brahma-Pearl stated that there would be implications upon water resource as a 
result of growth and fundamental change was required to the industry in addition to 
investment or development of treatment facilities.  
 

22.5 Councillor Lamb agreed adding that Crawley was now above its planned population 
capacity and required investment in infrastructure.  
 

22.6 Ian McAuley requested that Crawley Borough Council make their case to government 
adding that he found it perplexing that water efficiency was not currently a requirement 
of planning development. Ian McAuley supplemented that there was a specific need for 
optimal investment and future proofing.  
 

22.7 Trevor Beattie welcomed the presentation adding that the technology was available to 
make a change and the future of farming would be fundamental to water supply and 
reserves.  
 

22.8 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Board notes the update provided by the Chair of the Greater Brighton 
Infrastructure Panel. 
 

2) That the Board approves the next step, which is for Greater Brighton to further explore 
potentially becoming a 100RC member location, as outlined in point 1.8. 
 

3) That the Board requests a further update on recommendations for the Board from the 
Water and Energy plans once completed with the likely date being January 2020. 

 
23 GATWICK MASTERPLAN UPDATE 
 
23.1 The Board received a presentation from Lisa Lewis of Gatwick Airport Ltd providing an 

update on the Gatwick Airport Masterplan.  
 

23.2 The Chair welcomed the presentation as the growth of Gatwick Airport would have an 
important impact across the region and it was interesting to hear the proposals to 
mitigate effects.  
 

23.3 Andrew Swayne asked what measures were being take into improve transport links to 
Gatwick Airport and whether there would be investment in the railway station.  
 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JANUARY 
2019 

23.4 Lisa Lewis explained that a scoping exercise was being undertaken to expand the 
railway station and work was underway on the widening and improvement of the M23. 
Baseline information had also been gathered on the future growth and how that would 
relate to the local transport network and the routes staff and commuters would take.  
 

23.5 Councillor Lamb stated that the expansion of the station would only mitigate existing 
growth and in his view, additional and significant investment was required to address 
further growth. In addition, Councillor Lamb stated that additional expansion of the 
airport should not come at a cost to the quality of life to those in the Crawley area.  
 

23.6 Lisa Lewis replied that Gatwick Airport were committed to putting the right infrastructure 
in place and Gatwick would meet the cost of that infrastructure and were keenly aware 
to mitigate any environmental impact. 
 

23.7 Councillor Janio stated that east to west connectivity would also be an important matter 
and asked if any detail on that issue was available. 
 

23.8 Lisa Lewis clarified that that would be an issue reviewed in the long-term. 
 
24 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
24.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme since 
the previous meeting of 16 October 2018. 
 

24.2 In relation to Monks Farm, Councillor Parkin stated that planning permission had been 
granted and had now been with the Secretary of State for over 100 days pending a 
decision to call in. Councillor Parkin stated that the Monks Farm was of great economic 
value and was key to unlocking development at Shoreham Airport and the delay was too 
long. Councillor Parkin asked that the Board write to the Secretary of State on the matter 
asking for an expedition of the issue.  
 

24.3 The Chair stated that he supported writing to the Secretary of State in principle however, 
the issue was a planning matter and advice would need to be sought from the relevant 
team on whether that was the correct process.  
 

24.4 Councillor Smith stated that the purpose of the Board was to lobby the interests of the 
Region and he strongly supported the request from Councillor Parkin.  
 

24.5 The Chair stated that ahead of making a decision on writing to the Secretary of State, 
officers should be involved on the appropriate course of action as he didn’t want to 
unintentionally hinder the process.  
 

24.6 The Board agreed with the suggestion of the Chair.  
 

24.7 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 
Appendix 1 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.45am 



 

6 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JANUARY 
2019 

 
 


